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Pursuant to the language in the General Assembly's 2022 Special Session I Chapter 2 
Appropriations Act, please find attached the Virginia Department of Corrections' report on health 
care service provision. Chapter 2 required that the Virginia Department of Corrections remit data 
to the Director of the Department of Planning and Budget and the Chairmen of the House 
Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees regarding medical treatment provided to 
offenders at each facility. 

Specifically, the data was to include as a proportion, the level of average daily population at each 
facility who were treated as out-patient, in-patient, prescription drug administration, and other 
discrete services. For this report, other discrete services were defined by the Virginia Department 
of Corrections to reflect the level of average daily population at each facility who received on-site 
telemedicine services, on-site dentistry services, and on-site dialysis services. Please note, all 
data reported reflects the most robust information available for Fiscal Year 2022 
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Due to the lack of an electronic health record system for health management of offenders across 
the Department of Corrections' facilities, the data reported is reliant upon third party administrator 
billing claims information and more rudimentary collection techniques, such as tabulating 
occurrences by hand each month. This significantly limits the ability of VADOC to report more 
robust information to inform all parties. More so, only out-patient and in-patient measures could 
be reported as a true proportion of ADP. All other measures are provided as observable counts 
with calculations that reflect the count as a ratio to offender. 

The Department of Corrections is working to improve internal data collection and retention 
processes with regards to health care services provided to our offenders. A new data collection 
tool was implemented in November 2018, with routine updates to implemented, to allow for a 
more robust collection and analysis. However, this tool is still reliant on tabulating occurrences by 
hand each month. The Department of Corrections would be open to discussing other variations of 
the requested measures should the data as requested be found of limited value in addressing the 
needs of all parties. 

Additionally, the COVID-19 pandemic most likely had an impact on the utilization reported herein. 
This should be noted when comparing this report to past annual reports submitted. 

Please contact me if you have questions. 

-�
Enclosure 



The Level of Average Dai ly Popu lation by Facil ity Receiving Care by Requested Medical Type VADOC General Assemb ly Report 9/1/2022 

Out-Patlent' tn•Patienl' Rx Filled' Rx PIiis Admlnlstered' Telemedldnes On-Site Oentlmy"' On-Site 0Jaly�fs8 

Facil ity 
Appalachian CCAP 

FY22 ADP N Prop. (%) N Prop. (%) N N / Offender N N / Offender N Prop. (%) N Prop. (%) N Prop. (%) 

Augusta Correctional Center 
Baskerville Correctional Unit 
Beaumont Correctional Center 
Bland Correctional Center 
Brunswick CCAP9 

Buckingham Correctional Center 
Carol ine Correctiona l  Un it 

Central Virgin ia Correctional Un it 13 
Chesterfield CCAP 
Coffeewood Correctional Center 
Cold Springs Correctional Unit 
Cold Springs CCAP 
Deerfield Correctiona l  Center 
Deerfield Men's I & Men's II Work Center10 

Dil lwyn Correctiona l Center 
Fluvanna Correctional Center 

Green Rock Correctional Center 
Greensvi l le  Correctional Center 
Halifax Correctional Center 
Harrisonburg CCAP 
Haynesvi l le  Correctional Center 
Indian Creek Correctional Center 
Keen Mountain Correctional Center 
Lawrencevi l le  Correctional Center 

Lunenburg Correctional Center 
Marion Correctional Center 

Nottoway Correctional Center 
Patrick Henry Correctional Un it 
Pocahontas State Correctional Center 
Red Onion State Prison 
River North Correctional Center 
Rustbu rg Correctional Unit 
St Brides Correctional Center 

Stafford CCAP 
State Farm Correctional Center 

State Farm Enterprise Un it 
State Farm Work Center 
Sussex I State Prison 
Sussex II State Prison 
Virginia Correctional Ctr for Women 

Wallens Ridge State Prison 
Wise Correctional Un it 

Table Notes 

39 
1,194 
351 
48 

561 
29 

1, 102 
88 

102 
35 
846 
82 
33 
870 
106 
754 
945 
942 

2,457 
167 
39 
785 
743 
930 

1,450 
824 

211 
1,287 
108 
938 
740 
846 

131 
1,046 

28 
511 
185 
100 
424 

1,087 
436 
976 
88 

35 90% 0 0% 

387 32% 38 3% 

57 16% 7 2% 
12 25% 0 0% 

292 52% 13 2% 
0 0% 0 0% 

299 27% 96 9% 

31 35% 0 0% 
55 54% 0 0% 
8 23% 0 0% 

236 28% 15 2% 
39 48% 1 1% 
5 15% 1 3% 

486 56% 131 15% 
14 13% 0 0% 
166 22% 45 6% 
563 60% 66 7% 
243 26% 23 2% 
749 30% 245 10% 
19 11% 0 0% 
27 69% 0 0% 
219 28% 46 6% 
187 25% 29 4% 
494 53% 17 2% 

357 25% 83 6% 
235 29% 36 4% 
170 81% 20 9% 
423 33% 85 7% 

17 16% 2 2% 
445 47% 28 3% 
339 46% 16 2% 
498 59% 26 3% 
26 20% 5 4% 
143 14% 13 1% 
14 50% 0 0% 
256 50% 82 16% 
144 78% 60 32% 
65 65% 5 5% 

206 49% 60 14% 
323 30% 84 8% 
206 47% 33 8% 
521 53% 29 3% 
62 70% 0 0% 

723 19 1.143 29 56 
39,755 33 593,780 497 152 
5,884 17 16,818 48 64 

2,165 45 6,415 134 0 
22,614 40 260,860 465 365 

918 32 546 19 3 
40,071 36 627,038 569 232 
1,578 18 1,451 16 11 
6,770 66 118,648 1, 163 246 
1,983 57 2,843 81 153 

24,116 29 493,212 583 1, 107 
1,914 23 2,458 30 19 
949 29 1,468 44 89 

57,499 66 1,300,113 1,494 881 
1,581 15 2,108 20 17 
21,686 29 511,025 678 177 
93,858 99 2,191,470 2,319 453 
35,032 37 455,031 483 14 
85.254 35 1,532,817 624 2,371 
3,028 18 4,170 25 16 
1,315 34 1,559 40 86 

33,932 43 350,575 447 1,198 
18,205 25 486,415 655 131 
29,389 32 548,476 590 821 
- -··- - - 620 

21,014 26 713,038 865 234 
15,833 75 466,590 2,211 611 
36,904 29 611, 186 475 32 
2,340 22 2,268 21 19 
30,591 33 749,730 799 188 

23,347 32 818 398 1,106 77 
29,048 34 504,405 596 530 
2,789 21 2,442 19 5 
24,478 23 672,387 .643 992 

970 35 1,065 38 0 
16,442 32 210,738 412 131 
15,299 83 270,322 1 .461 -

9,811 98 19,754 198 73 
20,076 47 445,503 1,051 33 
23,615 22 915,728 842 -

46,241 106 588,224 1,349 -

25,465 26 1,000,617 1,025 98 
2,412 27 2,644 30 4 

1 Out-Patient count defined as number of unique offenders who have seen a physician  as recorded In Anthem b i l l ing data. Calculation reflects the p roportion of unique offenders divided by ADP.

144% - - -

13% 2,156 181% -

18% 1.406 401% -

0% 90 188% -

65% 4,126 735% --

10% - -- -

21% 1,712 155% --

13% - - -

241% 1,203 1179% --

437% - - -

131% 3,695 437% -

23% ·- - -

270"/o - - -

101% 5.250 603% -

16% - - -

23% 2,587 343% -

48% 5,758 609% 0 
1% 1,966 209% --

96% 4,342 177% 31  
10% - - -

221% - - -

153% 2,048 261% -

18% 1,701 229% -

88% 2,383 256% -

43% -- - -

28% 1.789 217% -

290% 1,569 744% -

2% 5,271 410"/o -

18% - -· 

20% 5, 182 552% -

10% 2.446 331% -

63% 3,258 385% -

4% - - -

95% 1,946 186% -

0% - - -

26% 4,983 975% -

- 2,194 1186% -

73% - - -

8% 1,456 343% -

-- 284 26% 3 
- 4,907 1125% -

10% 1,903 195% -

5% - - -

2 CHANGED :  In-Patient count defined as number of unique offenders who have had a hospital visit reported by a DOC i nstitution to HSU to obtain check for Medicaid coverage. Ca lculation reflects the proportion of un ique offenders d ivided by ADP. 
' Prescriptions Fi l led defined as number of individldua l  prescriptions that were fi l led. This may inc lude refi l l s  of the same prescription for the same offender, therefore, calculation based off number of prescriptions fi l l ed per person based on ADP. 
4 Prescription P i l ls Administered defined as number of Individual doses provided across al l  offenders at that faci l ity. Ca lculation reflects number of doses administered per person based on ADP. Issuing a monthly supply counts as one administration.
5 Telemedicine defi ned as n umber of telemed icine clinic vis its performed at the specified faci l ity across a l l  offenders at that faci l ity. Calculation reflects number of visits per person based on ADP, but reflected as a proportion as req uested.
6 On-Site Dentistry defined as number of visits performed by dental personnel at a facility across all offenders at that facil ity. Calculation reflects number of visits per person based on ADP, but reflected as a proportion as requested , 
7 On-Site Dentistry is managed through clusters of institutions throughout the state. Inmates may be transported to another facility to receive dental care. 
8 On-Site Dialysis defined as census of patients receiving dialysis at the specified facil ity. Calculation reflects census as a proportion of ADP at that facility. 
9 The Brunswick location is now a Community Corrections Alternative Program location .
10 Deerfield Work Centers are now both ma le  faci l ities and referenced as Men's Work Center I and Men's Work Center I I .
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