

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

HAROLD W CLARKE DIRECTOR **Department of Corrections**

P. O. BOX 26963 RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23261 (804) 674-3000

August 15, 2022

Senator Janet D. Howell, Chair Senate Finance Committee P.O. Box 2608 Reston, VA 20195

Delegate Barry D. Knight, Chair House of Appropriations Committee 1852 Mill Landing Road Virginia Beach, VA 23457

The Honorable Robert Mosier Secretary of Public Safety and Homeland Security P.O. Box 1475 Richmond, VA 23218

Michael Maul, Director Virginia Department of Planning and Budget 1111 E. Broad St., Room 5040 Richmond, VA 23219

Dear Chair Howell, Chair Knight, Secretary Mosier and Director Maul:

Pursuant to the language in the General Assembly's 2022 Special Session I Chapter 2 Appropriations Act, please find attached the Virginia Department of Corrections' report on health care service provision. Chapter 2 required that the Virginia Department of Corrections remit data to the Director of the Department of Planning and Budget and the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees regarding medical treatment provided to offenders at each facility.

Specifically, the data was to include as a proportion, the level of average daily population at each facility who were treated as out-patient, in-patient, prescription drug administration, and other discrete services. For this report, other discrete services were defined by the Virginia Department of Corrections to reflect the level of average daily population at each facility who received on-site telemedicine services, on-site dentistry services, and on-site dialysis services. Please note, all data reported reflects the most robust information available for Fiscal Year 2022

Page 2 August 15, 2022

Due to the lack of an electronic health record system for health management of offenders across the Department of Corrections' facilities, the data reported is reliant upon third party administrator billing claims information and more rudimentary collection techniques, such as tabulating occurrences by hand each month. This significantly limits the ability of VADOC to report more robust information to inform all parties. More so, only out-patient and in-patient measures could be reported as a true proportion of ADP. All other measures are provided as observable counts with calculations that reflect the count as a ratio to offender.

The Department of Corrections is working to improve internal data collection and retention processes with regards to health care services provided to our offenders. A new data collection tool was implemented in November 2018, with routine updates to implemented, to allow for a more robust collection and analysis. However, this tool is still reliant on tabulating occurrences by hand each month. The Department of Corrections would be open to discussing other variations of the requested measures should the data as requested be found of limited value in addressing the needs of all parties.

Additionally, the COVID-19 pandemic most likely had an impact on the utilization reported herein. This should be noted when comparing this report to past annual reports submitted.

Please contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

larold W

Enclosure

		Out-Patient		In-Patient ²		Rx Filled ³		Rx Pills Administered ⁴		Telemedicine ⁵		On-Site Dentistry ^{5,7}		On-Site Dialysis [®]	
Facility	FY22 ADP	N	Prop. (%)	N	Prop. (%)	N	N / Offender	N	N / Offender	N	Prop. (%)	N	Prop. (%)	N	Prop. (%)
Appalachian CCAP	39	35	90%	0	0%	723	19	1,143	29	56	144%				0%
Augusta Correctional Center	1,194	387	32%	38	3%	39,755	33	593,780	497	152	13%	2,156	181%		0%
Baskerville Correctional Unit	351	57	16%	7	2%	5,884	17	16,818	48	64	18%	1,406	401%		0%
Beaumont Correctional Center	48	12	25%	0	0%	2,165	45	6,415	134	0	0%	90	188%		0%
Bland Correctional Center	561	292	52%	13	2%	22,614	40	260,860	465	365	65%	4,126	735%		0%
Brunswick CCAP ⁹	29	0	0%	0	0%	918	32	546	19	3	10%				0%
Buckingham Correctional Center	1,102	299	27%	96	9%	40,071	36	627,038	569	232	21%	1,712	155%		0%
Caroline Correctional Unit	88	31	35%	0	0%	1,578	18	1,451	16	11	13%			*****	0%
Central Virginia Correctional Unit 13	102	55	54%	0	0%	6,770	66	118,648	1,163	246	241%	1,203	1179%		0%
Chesterfield CCAP	35	8	23%	0	0%	1,983	57	2,843	81	153	437%				0%
Coffeewood Correctional Center	846	236	28%	15	2%	24,116	29	493,212	583	1,107	131%	3,695	437%		0%
Cold Springs Correctional Unit	82	39	48%	1	1%	1,914	23	2,458	30	19	23%	-			0%
Cold Springs CCAP	33	5	15%	1	3%	949	29	1,468	44	89	270%	The second			0%
Deerfield Correctional Center	870	486	56%	131	15%	57,499	66	1,300,113	1,494	881	101%	5,250	603%		0%
Deerfield Men's I & Men's II Work Center ¹⁰	106	14	13%	0	0%	1,581	15	2,108	20	17	16%		1 mm		0%
Dillwyn Correctional Center	754	166	22%	45	6%	21,686	29	511,025	678	177	23%	2,587	343%		0%
Fluvanna Correctional Center	945	563	60%	66	7%	93,858	99	2,191,470	2,319	453	48%	5,758	609%	0	<1%
Green Rock Correctional Center	942	243	26%	23	2%	35,032	37	455,031	483	14	1%	1,966	209%		0%
Greensville Correctional Center	2,457	749	30%	245	10%	85.254	35	1,532,817	624	2.371	96%	4,342	177%	31	1%
Halifax Correctional Center	167	19	11%	0	0%	3,028	18	4,170	25	16	10%				0%
Harrisonburg CCAP	39	27	69%	0	0%	1.315	34	1,559	40	86	221%				0%
Haynesville Correctional Center	785	219	28%	46	6%	33,932	43	350,575	447	1.198	153%	2.048	261%		0%
Indian Creek Correctional Center	743	187	25%	29	4%	18,205	25	486,415	655	131	18%	1,701	229%		0%
Keen Mountain Correctional Center	930	494	53%	17	2%	29,389	32	548,476	590	821	88%	2,383	256%		0%
Lawrenceville Correctional Center	1,450	357	25%	83	6%					620	43%				0%
Lunenburg Correctional Center	824	235	29%	36	4%	21,014	26	713,038	865	234	28%	1,789	217%		0%
Marion Correctional Center	211	170	81%	20	9%	15,833	75	466,590	2,211	611	290%	1,569	744%		0%
Nottoway Correctional Center	1.287	423	33%	85	7%	36,904	29	611,186	475	32	2%	5,271	410%		0%
Patrick Henry Correctional Unit	108	17	16%	2	2%	2,340	22	2,268	21	19	18%			-	0%
Pocahontas State Correctional Center	938	445	47%	28	3%	30,591	33	749,730	799	188	20%	5.182	552%		0%
Red Onion State Prison	740	339	46%	16	2%	23,347	32	818,398	1,106	77	10%	2,446	331%		0%
River North Correctional Center	846	498	59%	26	3%	29,048	34	504,405	596	530	63%	3,258	385%	*****	0%
Rustburg Correctional Unit	131	26	20%	5	4%	2,789	21	2,442	19	5	4%				0%
St Brides Correctional Center	1,046	143	14%	13	1%	24,478	23	672,387	.643	992	95%	1,946	186%		0%
Stafford CCAP	28	14	50%	0	0%	970	35	1.065	38	0	0%				0%
State Farm Correctional Center	511	256	50%	82	16%	16,442	32	210,738	412	131	26%	4.983	975%		0%
State Farm Enterprise Unit	185	144	78%	60	32%	15,299	83	270,322	1.461			2.194	1186%		0%
State Farm Work Center	100	65	65%	5	5%	9,811	98	19,754	198	73	73%				0%
Sussex State Prison	424	206	49%	60	14%	20.076	47	445,503	1.051	33	8%	1.456	343%		0%
Sussex II State Prison	1,087	323	30%	84	8%	23,615	22	915,728	842			284	26%	3	<1%
Virginia Correctional Ctr for Women	436	206	47%	33	8%	46,241	106	588,224	1,349			4.907	1125%		0%
Wallens Ridge State Prison	976	521	53%	29	3%	25,465	26	1,000,617	1,025	98	10%	1,903	195%		0%
Wise Correctional Unit	88	62	70%	0	0%	2,412	27	2,644	30	4	5%				0%
						· · · ·									

Table Notes

¹Out-Patient count defined as number of unique offenders who have seen a physician as recorded in Anthem billing data. Calculation reflects the proportion of unique offenders divided by ADP.

²CHANGED: In-Patient count defined as number of unique offenders who have had a hospital visit reported by a DOC institution to HSU to obtain check for Medicaid coverage. Calculation reflects the proportion of unique offenders divided by ADP.

³ Prescriptions Filled defined as number of individidual prescriptions that were filled. This may include refills of the same prescription for the same offender, therefore, calculation based off number of prescriptions filled per person based on ADP.

⁴ Prescription Pills Administered defined as number of individual doses provided across all offenders at that facility. Calculation reflects number of doses administered per person based on ADP. Issuing a monthly supply counts as one administration.

⁵ Telemedicine defined as number of telemedicine clinic visits performed at the specified facility across all offenders at that facility. Calculation reflects number of visits per person based on ADP, but reflected as a proportion as requested.

⁶On-Site Dentistry defined as number of visits performed by dental personnel at a facility across all offenders at that facility. Calculation reflects number of visits per person based on ADP, but reflected as a proportion as requested.

⁷ On-Site Dentistry is managed through clusters of institutions throughout the state. Inmates may be transported to another facility to receive dental care,

⁸ On-Site Dialysis defined as census of patients receiving dialysis at the specified facility. Calculation reflects census as a proportion of ADP at that facility.

⁹ The Brunswick location is now a Community Corrections Alternative Program location.

¹⁰ Deerfield Work Centers are now both male facilities and referenced as Men's Work Center I and Men's Work Center II,